VILLAGE OF GIFFORD ORDINANCE #_____

Prepared by:/Return to: Brian T. Schurter TUMMELSON BRYAN & KNOX, LLP P.O. Box 99 Urbana, IL 61803-0099 Ph. (217) 367-2500

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINACE OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD CODE IN ADOPTING, INCORPORATING AAND SETTING PENALTIES FOR THE RULES OF THE ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OF VEHICLES AS SET FORTH IN THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES

VILLAGE OF GIFFORD CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

CERTIFICATION OF PUBLICATION

Published in pamphlet form this _____ day of ______, 2025, by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Champaign County, Illinois.

Village Clerk

AN ORDINACE OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD CODE IN ADOPTING, INCORPORATING AND SETTING PENALTIES FOR THE RULES OF THE ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OF VEHICLES AS SET FORTH IN THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, CHAMPAIGN, COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption.</u> Ordinance ____, entitled "ADOPTING, INCORPORATING AND SETTING PENALTIES FOR THE RULES OF THE ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OF VEHICLES AS SET FORTH IN THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES", entitled "Miscellaneous Offenses", of the Village of Gifford Code - ____, as supplemented and amended, be and the same is hereby further supplemented and amended to provide as set forth in the title, headings and text thereof as attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein by this reference thereto.

Section 2. Effective Date. The provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective following its passage, approval and publication as required by law.

Section 3. Conflict. All existing ordinances or parts of ordinances, which are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are, to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed.

Section 4. Publication. The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause this Ordinance to be published in pamphlet form.

This Ordinance is hereby passed, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, by the concurrence of a majority of the members of the Corporate Authorities then holding office at a regular meeting on the date set forth below.

PASSED this _____ day of _____, 2025.

Village Clerk

APPROVED this _____ day of _____, 2025.

Village President

ORDINANCE NO.

ADOPTING, INCORPORATING AND SETTING PENALTIES FOR THE RULES OF THE ROAD AND EQUIPMENT OF VEHICLES AS SET FORTH IN THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES

Section 1. Definitions.

For purposes of this Ordinance, and the interpretation and enforcement thereof, the capitalized words, terms and phrases set forth below shall have these meanings respectively ascribed to them in this Section as follows:

- (a) All definitions set forth in Chapter 625 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, commonly known as the Illinois Vehicle Code
- (b) Illinois Compiled Statute 625 ILCS 5/11, et seq., and 625 ILCS 5/12, et seq., identifies the Rules of the Road and Equipment of Vehicles for the State of Illinois;

Section 2. Adoption: The Illinois Vehicle Code, Illinois Compiled Statues, Chapter 625, Section 11, entitled, "Rules of the Road", and Chapter 625, Section 12, entitled, "Equipment of Vehicles," as passed. approved and amended by the Illinois General Assembly is hereby adopted by the Village and the provisions thereof shall be controlling within the corporate limits of the Village, except relating to any penalty as described in Section 3. Any future amendments by the Illinois General Assembly are incorporated as well.

Speeding 01-25 MPH over posted speed limit	\$120.00	625 ILCS 5/11-601b
Electronic Communication Device	\$120.00	625 ILCS 5/12-610.2
Improper Lighting (Driving without lights/no registration light)	\$120.00	625 ILCS 5/12-201
Disobey Stop/Yield Sign	\$120.00	625 ILCS 5/11-305
Handicap Parking	\$100.00	625 ILCS 5/11-1301.3
Blocking Fire Hydrant	\$100.00	625 ILCS 5/11-1303A2
No Parking Zone	\$100.00	625 ILCS 5/11-1303A3B

Section 3. Penalties.

1 8	\$160.00	625 ILCS 5/11-601.5
posted Speed limit		
Illegal transportation of Alcohol	\$160.00	625 ILCS 5/11-502
Speeding in a 20 MPH School	\$160.00	625 ILCS 5/11-605
Zone		

Section 4.Enforcement:The Village Attorney of the Village of Gifford,Champaign County, Illinois is hereby authorized to file and prosecute all such complaints andsuits charging violations of this Ordinance as may be necessary to enforce the severalprovisions hereof.

Section 5. Other Remedies: Nothing contained herein shall in any manner whatsoever be interpreted or construed, or operate, to proscribe the right of the Village, acting by and through its corporate authorities, to prosecute conduct or actions pursuant other ordinances including but not limited to its general nuisance Ordinance.

<u>Section 6.</u> <u>Validity</u>: If, for any reason. any provision of this Ordinance is held invalid by Court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be rendered invalid thereby but shall remain in full and effect.

Section 7. Effective Date: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form.